September 8, 2008
Roy W. Wasden

Chief of Police

City of Modesto

600 –10th Street

Modesto, CA 95353-1746

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-08-135
Dear Mr. Wasden:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May you receive payments for travel and other expenses related to your participation in panel presentations for the Hawaii State Law Enforcement Officials Association conference?
CONCLUSION


You may receive gifts of travel that are directly connected to your participation as a panelist and attendee of the law enforcement conference.  Payments for your air transportation are reportable on your statement of economic interests (“SEI”).  Payments for necessary lodging and meals directly related to your speech and panel are not reportable on your SEI or subject to gift limits.  However, you may incur reporting obligations for gifts that are not necessary and not directly connected to your delivering a speech or participating in a panel at the Association’s convention if the value of the gifts is $50 or more from a single source, and that source is required to be reported on your SEI.  In addition, these gifts may subject you to disqualification under the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules.
FACTS


You are the chief of police for the City of Modesto.  You have been invited and agreed to present information and participate in panel presentations in Hawaii.  The presentations are to the Hawaii State Law Enforcement Officials Association (“Association”), a 501(c)(3) non-profit group, and the Association will be paying for your travel and other expenses.  In our telephone conversation of August 26, 2008, you said that other expenses covered will include your airport parking, meals, hotel costs, and incidentals. The Association will be hosting all the lunches, dinners, and hospitality suite events.  You are not receiving any payment for your participation in the conference. 

You will travel to Hawaii on Tuesday, September 23, 2008, and will present on Wednesday, September 24 and Thursday, September 25.  You will attend the conference on Friday, September 26 and will return to California on Saturday, September 27.


You ask whether you may accept these travel payments consistent with the provisions of the Act.
ANALYSIS


Receipt of Gifts


The Act imposes different obligations on public officials regarding the receipt of gifts. 


1. Gift Reporting.  The Act requires public officials to report the receipt of certain gifts on their statement of economic interests.  When an official is an elected state or local officer, or in any position specified under Section 87200, he or she must report all gifts of $50 or more from a single source during the applicable reporting period.  (Sections 87200, 87202-87205, and 87207.)  Additionally, an agency’s conflict-of-interest code may require a designated employee to report gifts from specified persons on the official’s SEI.  Gifts from each reportable source must be reported when they amount to $50 or more during the applicable reporting period.  (Sections 87302(b) and 87207(a)(1).)


2. Gift Limit.  Section 89503 imposes a gift limit on persons designated under 87200 and on designated employees of state and local government agencies.  Section 89503(b) prohibits public officials specified under Section 87200 from accepting gifts totaling more than $390 in value from any single source in any calendar year.  Section 89503(c) also provides that no designated employee of a state or local government agency may accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year in excess of the gift limit if the official is required to report the receipt of gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.  The current gift limit is $390, but this amount is adjusted each odd-numbered year to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  (Section 89503(f); Regulation 18940.2.)
 

3. Conflicts of Interest.  When an official receives gifts aggregating $390 more from the same source within the 12 months prior to when the official participates in a governmental decision that has a financial impact on the source, the official may have a conflict of interest under the Act.  (Sections 87100 and 87103(e).)


Because you are the police chief, a designated employee of the city of Modesto, a local government agency, we assume that you have full disclosure under your city’s conflict-of-interest code.
  Therefore, gifts from the Association are reportable on your SEI, and the above provisions apply to you.  

Gifts of Travel


Section 82028(a) defines a “gift” as: 
“[A]ny payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.  ...”  (Emphasis added.)


You stated that your purpose in making the trip is to deliver a speech and participate in a panel at the Association’s 2008 conference in Hawaii.  Any travel is presumed to confer some personal benefit on a public official.


Gifts of Travel --Exceptions


Under some circumstances, payments for transportation, lodging, and subsistence may be exempt from the definition of “gift.”  In others, they may be reportable gifts but exempt from the gift limit.


Section 89506(a), in relevant part, provides an exception from the gift limits for certain travel payments: 
“(a) Payments, advances, or reimbursements, for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence which is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, are not prohibited or limited by this chapter if either of the following apply:

“(1) The travel is in connection with a speech given by the elected state officer, local elected officeholder, candidate for elected state office or local elected office, an individual specified in Section 87200, member of a state board or commission, or designated employee of a state or local government agency, the lodging and subsistence expenses are

limited to the day immediately preceding, the day of,

and the day immediately following the speech, and the

travel is within the United States.
 
“(2) The travel is provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, a governmental authority, a bona fide public or private educational institution, as defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, a nonprofit charitable or religious organization which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or by a person domiciled outside the United States which substantially satisfies the requirements for tax-exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”


In addition, Regulation 18950.3 provides a limited exemption from both the gift limits and gift reporting requirements for admission, refreshments, and similar non-cash nominal benefits on the day of a speech, as well as any necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection with a speech or similar activity.
  

Regulation 18950.3 provides: 
“Free admission, and refreshments and similar non-cash nominal benefits provided to a filer during the entire event at which the filer gives a speech, participates in a panel or seminar, or provides a similar service . . . and any necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection with the speech, panel, seminar, or service, including but not limited to meals and beverages on the day of the activity, are not payments and need not be reported by any filer.”

We next analyze whether these exceptions apply to your travel.

Payments Provided in Connection to a Speech, Panel, or Seminar


Necessary Lodging and Meals: An official’s necessary lodging and “subsistence,” including meals and beverages, provided directly in connection with an event at which the official gives a speech or participates in a panel or seminar are not reportable and are not subject to gift limits.  (Regulation 18950.3.)  This exception for necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection with a speech, panel, or seminar, applies to all locations, even outside the United States.


Please note, however, that what constitutes “necessary accommodations” within this exception is generally limited to the day of the speech, and the day before and after if necessary due to travel arrangements.  Any accommodations outside these parameters may be considered a gift subject to normal reporting rules and gift limits.  (Allen Advice Letter, No. I-94-270; Nishite Advice Letter, No. A-91-568.)


You are traveling to Hawaii on Tuesday, September 23, 2008, and will be arriving there the evening prior to your scheduled speech.  You will speak at the convention the afternoon of Wednesday, September 24, and will participate in panels on Thursday, September 25, ending around noon that day.  You also indicate that you will attend the remainder of the convention on Friday, September 26, 2008, and you are not scheduled to make any speeches or participate in any panel discussions that day.  You fly back to California on the afternoon of Saturday, September 27, 2008. 


Accordingly, payments for admission, and refreshments and similar non-cash nominal benefits as well as necessary lodging and meals you receive in connection with speeches, panels, and seminars in Hawaii are not subject to gift limits and are not reportable on your statement of economic interests.  

The exclusion for necessary lodging, meals, and beverages under this regulation is generally limited to those provided on the day of your speech and participation in the panel discussions.  However, because the travel is from California to Hawaii, we consider payments for lodging, meals, and beverages, the day prior to your speech as necessary travel expenses, and payments for these items are not reportable or subject to gift limits.


These include, for instance, your hotel accommodations on: the evening of Wednesday, September 23, 2008, the day before your speech; Thursday, September 24--the same day which you make a speech on the Laci Peterson case; and Thursday, September 25, 2008—the day you participate in a panel discussion about law enforcement and the media in major cases.  

Similarly, exempt from reporting or gift limits are the refreshments, meals, and nominal benefits you receive while:  traveling to Hawaii on September 23, 2008; and in connection with the September 24, 2008 speech and the September 25, 2008 panel (such as the continental breakfasts, luncheon events, and the hospitality suite events for presenters and participants hosted by the Association).  

Payments for lodging, meals, beverages and incidentals the day after your participation in panels (Friday, September 27, 2008), would not be considered necessary travel payments.  Therefore, they would be reportable gifts, not subject to gift limits.  (Allen Advice Letter, supra; Nishite Advice Letter, supra; Section 89506(a)(1).)


Transportation inside the U.S.: The exceptions described above apply to a gift of transportation in the United States if connected to delivering a speech, panel, or similar service.  However, transportation to and from the event is not reportable and not subject to gift limits under Regulation 18950.3 only if travel is within California.  Section 89506 provides that transportation to and from an event like a speech, panel, or seminar is a reportable gift, but not subject to gift limits, if the travel is within the United States.

Because the travel payments will be for airfare outside California, but within the United States, the payments for your airfare to Hawaii are reportable on your SEI, but not subject to gift limits.  (Section 89506; Regulation 18950.3.)

Other payments


Travel payments that do not fall under the exceptions described above are reportable gifts subject to gift limits.  Any payments not directly related to your speech or panel presentation at the Association’s 2008 convention that aggregate to $50 or more from a single source would be considered gifts subject to the Act’s reporting rules and gift limits, and disqualification under the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.


Conflict of Interest Disqualification


In addition, a public official who receives gift(s) of $390 or more may have a financial conflict of interest under the Act.  (Sections 87100 et seq.)  The official must disqualify himself or herself from voting or otherwise participating in a governmental decision affecting that source, if the payment was received or promised to the official within 12 months preceding the decision.  Therefore, if you receive a gift valued at $390 or more from a source reportable on your SEI, you may be prohibited from participating in governmental decisions affecting that source.  If this occurs you should seek further assistance.

Honoraria


Section 89502(a) states that “no elected state officer, elected officer of a local government agency, or other individual specified in Section 87200 shall accept any honorarium.”  Section 89501 (a) defines honorarium as “any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal,  or like gathering.”


You stated in your request for advice that you will not be paid and will not be accepting any honoraria for speeches or similar events.


Additionally, Regulation 18932.4(e) states that “honorarium” does not include “any necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection” with an event in which an official gives a speech or participates in a panel or seminar.  Accordingly, payment of actual and necessary lodging and subsistence to in connection with your speech and participation in panels and seminars are not prohibited by the provisions of the Act banning honoraria.  
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� If your agency’s conflict-of-interest code has narrow disclosure requirements for your position,  you may want to ask us for further advice.


	� In limited situations, payments for travel may constitute “income” to an official if the official provides equal or greater consideration in return.  However, we have concluded that merely giving a speech does not constitute providing equal or greater consideration for travel payments.  (Robey Advice Letter. No. A-00-266; Allen Advice Letter, No. A-96-181.)  You have not stated that you will provide any other consideration besides giving a speech and participating in a panel.  Accordingly, we characterize the travel payments you will receive as gifts, unless an exception applies.


� Speech Given: Pursuant to Regulation 18931.1, “speech given” means a public address, oration, or other form of oral presentation, and includes participation in a panel, seminar, or debate.  We have advised that an appearance on a television show to participate in a panel discussion qualifies as a “speech given” by a public official.  (Manson Advice Letter, No. A-94-308.)  However, merely being a “discussant” at a conference does not qualify as giving a speech or oral presentation as required by the regulation.  (Hoehn Advice Letter, I-92-392.)  Similarly, holding informal meetings with constituents or a few individuals who are members of a particular group would not qualify.  (Williams Advice Letter, No. I-95-405.)  In addition, informal remarks made at an event do not constitute “giving a speech” for purposes of Regulation 18931.1 and Section 89506(a)(l).  (Fuller Advice Letter, No.  A-02-307.)











